Meeting record and date	Sub-item	Other documents	Rule 37 invitations	Rule 39 and other invitations	Speakers	Decision and vote (for-against- abstaining)
S/PV.7555 10 November 2015	Letter dated 5 November 2015 from the Secretary-General addressed to the President of the Security Council (\$/2015/841)	Draft resolution submitted by Russian Federation (S/2015/847)	Bosnia and Herzegovina, Croatia, Serbia	High Representative for Bosnia and Herzegovina, Head of the Delegation of the European Union	All Council members, all invitees	Resolution 2247 (2015) 15-0-0 (adopted under Chapter VII)

^a For: Argentina, Australia, Chad, Chile, China, France, Jordan, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Nigeria, Republic of Korea, Rwanda, United Kingdom, United States; *abstaining*: Russian Federation.

^b Several members took the floor more than once in order to justify their votes and/or to make further statements.

^c For: Chad, Chile, France, Jordan, Lithuania, Malaysia, New Zealand, Spain, United Kingdom, United States; *against*: Russian Federation; *abstaining*: Angola, China, Nigeria, Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of).

B. Security Council resolutions 1160 (1998), 1199 (1998), 1203 (1998), 1239 (1999) and 1244 (1999)

During the period under review, the Security Council held eight meetings in connection with the item entitled "Security Council resolutions 1160 (1998), 1199 (1998), 1203 (1998), 1239 (1999) and 1244 (1999)". At those meetings, the Council discussed the political developments in Kosovo, with a focus on the implementation of the agreement on the principles governing the normalization of relations between Pristina and Belgrade, in particular the establishment of the association of Serb-majority municipalities. The Council also discussed the return of internally displaced persons, the promotion of human rights, the protection of cultural heritage sites, and the prevention of recruitment of foreign fighters to join the conflicts in Iraq and the Syrian Arab Republic. The Council further focused on the work of the United Nations Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo (UNMIK),⁶⁶ the European Union Rule of Law Mission in Kosovo, the Organization for Security and Cooperation in Europe and the Kosovo Force. In 2015, the Council considered the creation of a special court for war crimes by the authority in Pristina and the bid of Kosovo for membership in the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.

⁶⁶ For more information on the mandate of UNMIK, see part X, sect. I, "Peacekeeping operations".

Meetings: Security Council resolutions 1160 (1998), 1199 (1998), 1203 (1998), 1239 (1999) and 1244 (1999)

Meeting record and date	Sub-item	Other documents	Rule 37 invitations	Rule 39 and other invitations	Speakers	Decision and vote (for-against- abstaining)
S/PV.7108 10 February 2014	Report of the Secretary- General on the United Nations Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo (UNMIK) (S/2014/68)		Serbia	Special Representative of the Secretary- General for Kosovo and Head of UNMIK, ^{<i>a</i>} Mr. Hashim Thaçi	All Council members, all invitees ^b	
S/PV.7183 27 May 2014	Report of the Secretary- General on UNMIK (S/2014/305)		Serbia	Special Representative of the Secretary- General, Ms. Atifete Jahjaga	All Council members, all invitees ^c	
S/PV.7257 29 August 2014	Report of the Secretary- General on UNMIK (S/2014/558)		Serbia	Special Representative of the Secretary- General, ^a Mr. Enver Hoxhaj	All Council members, all invitees ^d	
S/PV.7327 4 December 2014	Report of the Secretary- General on UNMIK (S/2014/773)		Serbia	Special Representative of the Secretary- General, Mr. Hashim Thaçi	All Council members, all invitees ^b	
S/PV.7377 6 February 2015	Report of the Secretary- General on UNMIK (S/2015/74)		Serbia	Special Representative of the Secretary- General, Mr. Hashim Thaçi	All Council members, all invitees ^d	
S/PV.7448 26 May 2015	Report of the Secretary- General on UNMIK (\$/2015/303)		Serbia	Special Representative of the Secretary-General, Mr. Hashim Thaçi	All Council members, all invitees ^d	
S/PV.7510 21 August 2015	Report of the Secretary- General on UNMIK (S/2015/579)		Serbia	Special Representative of the Secretary- General, ^a Mr. Hashim Thaçi	All Council members, all invitees ^d	
S/PV.7563 19 November 2015	Report of the Secretary- General on UNMIK (S/2013/833)		Serbia	Special Representative of the Secretary- General, Ms. Vlora Çitaku	All Council members, all invitees ^d	

^a The Special Representative of the Secretary-General participated in the meeting via videoconference from Pristina.

^b Serbia was represented by its Prime Minister.

^c Serbia was represented by its President.

^d Serbia was represented by its First Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Foreign Affairs.